

## Winthrop University Digital Commons @ Winthrop University

Winthrop News 2009

Winthrop News and Events Archive

Fall 11-17-2009

### Jerry Richardson Donates to Winthrop in Honor of His Wife

Winthrop University

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.winthrop.edu/winthropnews2009

#### **Recommended Citation**

Winthrop University, "Jerry Richardson Donates to Winthrop in Honor of His Wife" (2009). *Winthrop News* 2009. 139.

https://digitalcommons.winthrop.edu/winthropnews2009/139

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Winthrop News and Events Archive at Digital Commons @ Winthrop University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Winthrop News 2009 by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Winthrop University. For more information, please contact digitalcommons@mailbox.winthrop.edu.

SITE



ABOUT ADMISSIONS & AID ACADEMICS STUDENT LIFE ATHLETICS GIVING

All News

**Archives** 

**RSS News Feeds** 

Winthrop in the News

11/17/2009

# Jerry Richardson Donates to Winthrop in Honor of His Wife



#### **Quick Facts**

- A full tuition scholarship for a rising senior will be available in the fall of 2010.
- The recipient will be announced at Convocation each year.

SHARE

· 99 A



Jerry and Rosalind Richardson

ROCK HILL, S.C. - **Jerry Richardson**, founder and majority owner of the Carolina Panthers, has established a fully endowed scholarship in the amount of \$500,000 to Winthrop University to honor his wife, Rosalind Sallenger Richardson, who attended Winthrop in the late 1950s.

**Rosalind Richardson** left school to marry Richardson, assisting him in becoming a successful business owner and executive after a noteworthy

stint in the National Football League with the Baltimore Colts.

"While Rosalind was attending Winthrop College, it was my good fortune that she agreed to marry me, and I have tried to take good care of her ever since," Richardson said. "It will give me great pleasure to honor my wife, Rosalind, with an endowed scholarship."

The Rosalind Sallenger Richardson Senior Scholarship, a full tuition scholarship for a rising college senior will be available in the fall of 2010. The recipient will be announced at Convocation each year.

A Florence, S.C. native, Rosalind Richardson was active during her years at Winthrop. She participated on the May Court her freshmen and sophomore years. Her peers also selected her as Freshmen Beauty Queen and as secretary of the sophomore class.

She has stayed in touch with many of Winthrop classmates of the class of 1960 and will celebrate a 50th reunion with them this spring. Winthrop honored Rosalind Richardson with an honorary Bachelor of Arts degree in 1996.

The Richardsons got their business start in Spartanburg, S.C. with the growth of the Hardee's chain and Spartan Foods. By 1995, Richardson's Flagstar Corporation was the largest publicly held company based in South Carolina. In 1995, he retired from Flagstar and acquired a professional football franchise, the Carolina Panthers.

The Richardsons have three children, Jon, Mark and Ashley and nine grandchildren.

[Back to Previous Page]

IN THE HEART OF THE CAROLINAS

A-Z Site Map Board of Trustees Email Finance & Business Office of the President Tuition & Fees

Accessibility Calendars Emergency/Safety Financial Aid Online Learning (Graduate) Visit the Campus Library Records & Registration Alumni & Friends Directions Employment Visitors Center Family Programs Majors & More Arts Directory Residence Life Wingspan

© Winthrop University · 701 Oakland Avenue · Rock Hill, SC 29733, USA · 803/323-2211